

No. 19-352

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBIN BRINDLE, KATHLEEN BROWN, SANDRA CARTER,  
MARCIE LAPORTE, AND KELVIN RAMIREZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DELTA AIR LINES, INC., AND THE RHODE ISLAND  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND TRAINING,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Rhode Island

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

IRA ROSENSTEIN  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Ave  
New York, NY 10178

BRYAN KILLIAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 373-6191  
bryan.killian@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Respondent Delta Air Lines, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
I. The Question Petitioners Want This Court To Decide Is Not Presented In This Case. ....	5
II. There Is No Split On The Scope Of The Air- line Deregulation Act’s Express Preemption Provision. ....	8
III. The Extent Of Section 25-3-3’s Impact On Delta’s Services Is A Factbound Question That Does Not Warrant Further Review.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Concrete &amp; Supply Co. v. Baker</i> , 904 F.3d 1053 (CA9 2018).....	13
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 627 F. App’x 744 (CA11 2015).....	10
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (CA3 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (CA9 2018).....	13
<i>Californians for Safe &amp; Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (CA9 1998).....	12, 13
<i>City of Warwick v. Almac’s, Inc.</i> , 442 A.2d 1265 (R.I. 1984).....	1, 2
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (CA7 2016).....	12
<i>Crowell v. Randell</i> , 35 U.S. 368 (1836) .....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	8
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (CA1 2011).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (CA9 2014).....	13
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 357 P.3d 1040 (Wash. 2015).....	10
<i>Gary v. Air Grp., Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 183 (CA3 2005).....	12
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 180 (Cal. 2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 127 (CA3 2018).....	11
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (CA1 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	1, 6
<i>S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc. v. Transp. Corp. of Am.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (CA1 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Tobin v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 448 (CA1 2014).....	14
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (CA8 2017).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....	1
1998 R.I. Session Laws Ch. 98-73.....	2
R.I. Gen. Laws § 25-3-3 .....	4, 6, 7, 16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 25-3-3(a) .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	15
S. Ct. R. 14(g)(i) .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 1.....	16
